

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF INDIANA  
INDIANAPOLIS DIVISION

JOHN M. KLUGE,

*Plaintiff,*

v.

BROWNSBURG COMMUNITY SCHOOL  
CORPORATION, *et al.*,

*Defendants.*

Case No. 1:19-cv-2462-JMS-KMB

THE HONORABLE  
JANE MAGNUS-STINSON

**PLAINTIFF’S MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION ..... 1

BACKGROUND ..... 2

    I. Mr. Kluge was an excellent teacher..... 2

    II. Mr. Kluge is a committed Christian. .... 2

    III. The district introduced transgender terminology rules..... 3

    IV. Mr. Kluge proposed a religious accommodation the district accepted. .... 5

    V. Mr. Kluge’s religious accommodation worked..... 7

    VI. After some grumblings from teachers and students, the district pressured Mr. Kluge to resign..... 8

    VII. The district overhauled its transgender terminology rules and proclaimed: “No accommodations allowed.” ..... 9

    VIII. Mr. Kluge followed both the accommodation and his convictions at the orchestra awards ceremony..... 12

    IX. Mr. Kluge submitted a conditional resignation and tried to revoke it, but the district pushed it through. .... 13

STATEMENT OF MATERIAL FACTS NOT IN DISPUTE ..... 14

ARGUMENT ..... 19

    I. Mr. Kluge is entitled to summary judgment on his religious discrimination claim because the district revoked a reasonable accommodation without showing undue hardship..... 19

        A. Mr. Kluge established a *prima facie* case of discrimination..... 20

            1. Mr. Kluge’s beliefs are religious..... 20

            2. Mr. Kluge’s beliefs are sincere..... 21

            3. Mr. Kluge’s beliefs conflicted with an employment requirement and led to his forced resignation. .... 23

        B. The district withdrew the reasonable accommodation it extended to Mr. Kluge without the undue hardship Title VII requires..... 24

            1. The district cannot show any increased costs that are substantial in the overall context of its business..... 25

            2. A few third-party grumblings do not create undue hardship. .... 26

3.	A few third-party grumblings—based on illegitimate expectations of universal affirmation—do not create undue hardship. ....	27
4.	Evidence not relied on by the district when it forced Mr. Kluge to resign cannot show undue hardship. ....	28
5.	Hypothetical litigation does not show undue hardship.....	30
6.	<i>Baz v. Walters</i> is inapposite and no longer good law.....	31
II.	Mr. Kluge is entitled to summary judgment on his retaliation claim because his protected activities caused the district’s adverse actions. ....	32
A.	Mr. Kluge engaged in statutorily protected activities. ....	32
B.	Mr. Kluge suffered an adverse action.....	32
C.	Mr. Kluge showed a but-for causal link between his protected activity and the district’s adverse actions. ....	33
D.	Mr. Kluge need not prove pretext because he relied on direct proof and the district had no legitimate reason for forcing him to resign. ...	34
	CONCLUSION .....	35
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....	37

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases**

*Adeyeye v. Heartland Sweeteners, LLC*,  
721 F.3d 444 (7th Cir. 2013) ..... 21, 22, 23, 24

*Ansonia Board of Education v. Philbrook*,  
479 U.S. 60 (1986) ..... 20, 22, 24

*Baz v. Walters*,  
782 F.2d 701 (7th Cir. 1986) ..... 31

*Boston v. U.S. Steel Corp.*,  
816 F.3d 455 (7th Cir. 2016) ..... 35

*Comcast Corp. v. National Association of African American-Owned Media*,  
140 S. Ct. 1009 (2020) ..... 34

*Cullen v. Olin Corp.*,  
195 F.3d 317 (7th Cir. 1999) ..... 29

*EEOC v. Abercrombie & Fitch Stores, Inc.*,  
575 U.S. 768 (2015) ..... 20, 24, 28, 29, 31

*EEOC v. Ilona of Hungary, Inc.*,  
108 F.3d 1569 (7th Cir. 1997) ..... 22

*EEOC v. North Memorial Health Care*,  
908 F.3d 1098 (8th Cir. 2018) ..... 34

*EEOC v. Walmart Stores East, L.P.*,  
992 F.3d 656 (7th Cir. 2021) ..... 1

*Franks v. Bowman Transportation Co.*,  
424 U.S. 747 (1976) ..... 27

*Giese v. City of Kankakee*,  
71 F.4th 582 (7th Cir. 2023) ..... 32

*Grayson v. Schuler*,  
666 F.3d 450 (7th Cir. 2012) ..... 22

*Groff v. DeJoy*,  
35 F.4th 162 (3d Cir. 2022) ..... 26

*Groff v. DeJoy*,  
600 U.S. 447 (2023) ..... 1, 25, 26, 27, 28, 34, 35

*Hebrew v. Texas Department of Criminal Justice*,  
80 F.4th 717 (5th Cir. 2023) ..... 26, 27, 32

*Hedges v. Wauconda Community Unit School District Number 118*,  
9 F.3d 1295 (7th Cir. 1993)..... 27

*Hunt-Golliday v. Metropolitan Water Reclamation District of Greater Chicago*,  
104 F.3d 1004 (7th Cir. 1997)..... 32, 34

*Igasaki v. Illinois Department of Financial & Professional Regulation*,  
988 F.3d 948 (7th Cir. 2021)..... 34

*Kennedy v. Bremerton School District*,  
142 S. Ct. 2407 (2022)..... 27, 29, 30

*Kluge v. Brownsburg Community School Corp.*,  
548 F. Supp. 3d 814 (S.D. Ind. 2021)..... 1, 19, 20, 21, 23, 24, 31, 32, 33, 34

*Kluge v. Brownsburg Community School Corp.*,  
2023 WL 4842324 (7th Cir. Jul. 28, 2023) ..... 20

*Kluge v. Brownsburg Community School Corp.*,  
64 F.4th 861 (7th Cir. 2023) ..... 20, 21, 24, 32, 33, 34

*Logan v. City of Chicago*,  
4 F.4th 529 (7th Cir. 2021) ..... 34

*Loyd v. Philip Brothers, Inc.*,  
25 F.3d 518 (7th Cir. 1994) ..... 35

*Matthews v. Wal-Mart Stores, Inc.*,  
417 F. App'x 552 (7th Cir. 2011)..... 30

*McKennon v. Nashville Banner Publishing Co.*,  
513 U.S. 352 (1995) ..... 29

*Meriwether v. Hartop*,  
992 F.3d 492 (6th Cir. 201)..... 27, 30

*Osler Institute, Inc. v. Forde*,  
333 F.3d 832 (7th Cir. 2003)..... 34

*Porter v. City of Chicago*,  
700 F.3d 944 (7th Cir. 2012)..... 22, 24, 32, 33

*Robertson v. Department of Health Services*,  
949 F.3d 371 (7th Cir. 2020)..... 33, 35

*Rodriguez v. City of Chicago*,  
156 F.3d 771 (7th Cir. 1998)..... 32

*Thomas v. Review Board of Indiana Employment Security Division*,  
450 U.S. 707 (1981) ..... 23

*Tinker v. Des Moines Independent Community School District*,  
393 U.S. 503 (1969) ..... 28

<i>Trans World Airlines, Inc. v. Thurston</i> , 469 U.S. 111 (1985) .....	34
<i>Turner Broadcasting System, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 512 U.S. 622 (1994) .....	28
<i>United States v. Bethlehem Steel Corp.</i> , 446 F.2d 652 (2d Cir. 1971) .....	28
<i>United States v. Seeger</i> , 380 U.S. 163 (1965) .....	23
<i>United States v. Varner</i> , 948 F.3d 250 (5th Cir. 2020) .....	27
<i>Venters v. City of Delphi</i> , 123 F.3d 956 (7th Cir. 1997) .....	29
<i>Veprinsky v. Fluor Daniel, Inc.</i> , 87 F.3d 881 (7th Cir. 1996) .....	35
<i>Walker v. Glickman</i> , 241 F.3d 884 (7th Cir. 2001) .....	35
<i>Whitaker by Whitaker v. Kenosha Unified School District Number 1</i> , 858 F.3d 1034 (7th Cir. 2017) .....	30
<i>Zamecnik v. Indian Prairie School District Number 204</i> , 636 F.3d 874 (7th Cir. 2011) .....	1, 28
<b>Statutes</b>	
42 U.S.C. § 2000e(j) .....	20
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
<i>Brownsburg High School</i> , PUB. SCH. REV., <a href="https://bit.ly/3FNz54F">https://bit.ly/3FNz54F</a> .....	26
<i>Brownsburg High School</i> , U.S. NEWS & WORLD REPS., <a href="https://bit.ly/49gzs5r">https://bit.ly/49gzs5r</a> .....	26
Riittakerttu Kaltiala, <i>Gender-Affirming Care Is Dangerous. I Know Because I Helped Pioneer It</i> , FREE PRESS (Oct. 30, 2023), <a href="https://bit.ly/49whhcj">https://bit.ly/49whhcj</a> .....	3
